
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: 7 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09.15)   

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Finance 

Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 3 - 6)  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 7 - 10)  

2.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's 

report on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 11 - 17)  

2.5 Letter to UK Parliament Committees and Welsh MPs regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Stage 2 

Welsh Government amendment to the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 20 - 22)  

3 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 proceedings 

(09.15-11.00)   

The Health and Social Care Committee agreed on 10 May 2023, under 

Standing Order 26.21, that the order of consideration for Stage 2 

proceedings would be: sections 2 to 5; section 1; Long Title. 

 

Attending on behalf of the Welsh Government will be: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dafydd Evans, Deputy Director, Life Sciences and Innovation, Welsh 

Government  

Leanne Roberts, Head of Procurement Reform Policy, Health and
[...]
rresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 

24 May 2023 

Dear Chair,  

The Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill – Stage 2 Government Amendment 

Today I have tabled a Government Amendment for Stage 2 of the Health Service 
Procurement (Wales) Bill. The Purpose and Effect table (copy attached at Annex A) 
provides an explanation of the amendment. 

The amendment is in response to Scrutiny Committee recommendations; in particular in 

response to Health and Social Care Committee recommendation 5 and Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee recommendation 4. These two recommendations have been 

considered together, as both seek to place a duty to consult  in relation to regulations made 

under s.10A(1) of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 (to be introduced by section 

3 of the Bill) on the face of the Bill.  

In the General Principles debate on the 9 May and in the follow up correspondence to the 

Chairs of both Health and Social Care Committee and Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee, I indicated that whilst we were unable to fully accept the suggested wording in 

the two recommendations, I was happy to accept in principle, both committees 

recommendations. As such, I have brought forward an amendment at Stage 2 which places 

a requirement on the face of the Bill for the Welsh Ministers to consult before making 

regulations under s.10A(1). The intention of the proposed Government amendment is to 

provide a middle-ground between the two recommendations proposed by both Committees. 

HSC (6)-23-23 Papur 6 | Paper 6

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 2.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


I would like to take the opportunity again to reiterate my thanks to all three Committees for 

scrutinising the Bill and it’s supporting documentation. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol                                                     
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSC (6)-23-23 Papur 6 | Paper 6

Pack Page 21



 1 

THE HEALTH SERVICE PROCUREMENT (WALES) BILL –  
STAGE 2 GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT 

 
This table provides information about the amendment tabled in the name of Eluned Morgan MS on 24 May 2023.  

 
 

No. GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT GWELLIANT Y LLYWODRAETH PURPOSE AND EFFECT 

1. Section 3, page 2, after line 19, insert— 

 ‘() Before making regulations under 
subsection (1), the Welsh Ministers must carry out 
such consultation as they consider appropriate.’. 

 

Adran 3, tudalen 2, ar ôl llinell 19, mewnosoder— 

 ‘() Before making regulations under subsection 
(1), the Welsh Ministers must carry out such 
consultation as they consider appropriate.’. 

 

The purpose of this amendment is to amend the 
section of the Bill which inserts a new section (10A) 
into the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006, 
which enables Ministers to make regulations in 
relation to the procurement of health services in 
Wales. 

The effect of this amendment is to add a requirement 
that the Welsh Ministers carry out such consultation 
as they consider appropriate before making 
regulations under s.10A(1). . 

 

HSC (6)-23-23 Papur 6 | Paper 6

P
ack P

age 22


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Finance Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	2.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's report on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	2.5 Letter to UK Parliament Committees and Welsh MPs regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	2.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Stage 2 Welsh Government amendment to the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	PTN6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Stage 2 Welsh Go(e)
	PTN6 Doc 2 - HSP Bill - Stage 2 - purpose and effect table






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.19 - 11.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13609 

On-Site 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (In place of Joyce Watson MS) 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dafydd Evans, Welsh Government 

Nick Lambert, Welsh Government 

Leanne Roberts, Welsh Government 

Mari Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Rhiannon Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

1.3 Huw Irranca-Davies MS substituted for Joyce Watson MS 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Finance Committee 

regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee regarding the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

2.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee's 

report on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.4 The Committee noted the response.  

2.5 Letter to UK Parliament Committees and Welsh MPs regarding the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Stage 2 Welsh 

Government amendment to the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.6 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 proceedings  

In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following amendments to the 

Bill: 

 Amendment 1 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Davies Rhun ap Iorwerth   

Russell George Huw Irranca Davies   

 

Sarah Murphy   

 Jack Sargeant  

Amendment 1 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 2 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Davies Rhun ap Iorwerth   

Russell George Huw Irranca Davies   

 

Sarah Murphy   

 Jack Sargeant  

Amendment 2 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 14 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

 In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies   

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy   

Russell George Jack Sargeant   

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 14 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 11 (Eluned Morgan) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca Davies  Rhun ap Iorwerth 



 

 

Sarah Murphy  Gareth Davies 

Jack Sargeant  Russell George 

Amendment 11 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 3 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 3 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 4 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 4 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 5 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 5 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 6 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 



 

 

Gareth Davies Rhun ap Iorwerth  

Russell George Huw Irranca Davies  

 Sarah Murphy  

 Jack Sargeant  

Amendment 6 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 7 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Davies Rhun ap Iorwerth  

Russell George Huw Irranca Davies  

 Sarah Murphy  

 Jack Sargeant  

Amendment 7 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 8 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 8 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 15 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 15 was not agreed. 

 



 

 

Amendment 16 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 16 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 17 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 17 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 18 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 18 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 19 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 19 was not agreed. 



 

 

 

Amendment 20 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 20 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 21 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 21 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 22 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 22 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 23 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Gareth Davies  

 Russell George  

 Huw Irranca Davies  



 

 

 Sarah Murphy  

 Jack Sargeant  

Amendment 23 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 24 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 24 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 25 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i) 

 

Amendment 9 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Gareth Davies Rhun ap Iorwerth  

Russell George Huw Irranca Davies  

 Sarah Murphy  

 Jack Sargeant  

Amendment 9 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 26 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 26 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 27 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 



 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 27 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 28 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 28 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 10 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 10 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 29 (Rhun ap Iorwerth) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 29 was not agreed. 

 



 

 

Amendment 12 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 12 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 13 (Gareth Davies) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Rhun ap Iorwerth Huw Irranca Davies  

Gareth Davies Sarah Murphy  

Russell George Jack Sargeant  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 

with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 13 was not agreed. 


